Clarivate EndNote: Windows Accessibility Conformance Report

International Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)

Name of Product/Version:

EndNote 2025 Windows desktop

Report Date:

May 2025

Product Description:

EndNote is a commercial reference management software package, used to manage bibliographies and references when writing essays, reports, or articles.

Contact Information:

Issues and current customer inquiries: https://support.clarivate.com/

VPAT questions: gillian.neff@clarivate.com

Notes:

[&]quot;Voluntary Product Accessibility Template" and "VPAT" are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI)

Clarivate is committed to providing an experience that is fully accessible to everyone. We make every effort to ensure that all pages comply with web accessibility guidelines. Due to the scale and complex nature of Clarivate content and services, this is an ongoing effort. We appreciate your feedback.

Evaluation Methods Used:

- Accessibility Insights for Windows
- NVDA (NonVisual Desktop Access) screen-reader
- Keyboard checks, observation, product use
- Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	(Yes)
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11) AND EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03)	(Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports**: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support**: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 Documentation.
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the <u>WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements</u>.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.1.1 (Web)		Some button images are read aloud, sometimes
• 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)		identified as simply, "Button." For example, the Add and
• 11.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)		Remove row (+) and minus (-) on Advanced Search.
• 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)	Partially Supports	Edit Reference ->
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	artially supports	Image on Figure field does not have meaningful
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		alt text.
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.2.1 (Web)		
• 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)	Not Applicable	No audio or video content.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.2 (Web) 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	No audio or video content.
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.3 (Web) 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.8.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	No audio or video content.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Partially supports	The application doesn't use headings and subheadings outside of the 3 main panes.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 9.1.3.1 (Web) 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		 Some form controls (buttons, checkboxes, drop-downs, edit field, etc.) do not have association corresponding Label / Name pairs, for example: "Manage Tags", "Available Tags", Edit Reference". Tags and Tag list elements do not have association. Static Text is not read by Screen readers for some modals that opens when toolbar options are selected, for example: "Print Setup". In several places throughout the application, including the All-References list, is not announced by screen reader, this also occurs for Utility icons—Citation, New Reference, Share Group, Export References, Search the Web, Create a WoS Citation Report.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.2 (Web) 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	 The left-to-right ordering of the navigation, reference listing, and document details panes provides a meaningful sequence for scanning different views for a western- speaking user base. Layout is managed through tables and can be very cumbersome to get to clear and actionable items. This is most awkward in the left pane navigation, and in the search form for doing an internal or external search of references.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.3.3 (Web) • 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	When used, on-screen instructions do not depend on sense-based perceptions such as the 'button on the right' or 'the green box'.
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.1 (Web) • 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially supports	Color is used to enhance usability in conjunction with other techniques, and is not the only means of conveying information, indicating an action, prompting a response, or distinguishing a visual element. However, there are some exceptions - • The focused and unfocused state on some elements relies on changes of color.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Not Applicable	No audio automatically plays for more than 3 seconds.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 9.1.4.2 (Web) 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.8.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.1.1 (Web) 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially supports	Most of the functionality is accessible only using a keyboard. A list of shortcuts is provided under "Help" and via the Accessibility Statement. Some exceptions exist: User is unable to Tab to large, chunky utility icons—Citation, New Reference, Share Group, Export References, Search the Web, Create a WoS Citation Report, including the All References list. Users cannot interact with table/list headers to change the selected sort order for the reference list table. Sync Status, Refresh Status is not accessible via Keyboard. Reference Summary-> The following elements are not accessible via keyboard- Reference Panel Option, Reference Panel Close Button, Retracted Publication Button, Select Another, Style, Insert, Copy, Expand Button next to copy, Close Button on Tags.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		 Add Selected Reference to Your Local library is not accessible via keyboard. Work around is user can select some list elements then add to local library from toolbar.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.1.2 (Web) 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially supports	 Users cannot go out of the Reference Summary Pane with Shift + F6. Open Style Manager (menu selection), Focus gets trapped when it falls on the Comments Edit field below More/Less Info.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.1.4 (Web) 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	A list of shortcuts is provided under "Help" and via the Accessibility Statement. The application does not use character key shortcuts.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.2.1 (Web) • 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) • 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	The product does not impose task-based time limits. Conformance determined with product use and observation.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.2.2 (Web) • 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) • 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	There is no moving, blinking, scrolling, or auto-updating content on the site. Conformance determined with product use and observation.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Not Applicable	No flashing or blinking content.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 9.2.3.1 (Web)		
 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) 		
 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		
 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software) 		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.1 (Web)		
 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 		
 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 		Not Applicable, based on 'Closed Software: Does not apply'
 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 	Not Applicable	statement in the Criteria column to the left here. Note:
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Not Applicable	Bypass Blocks are commonly known as 'Skip links'.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		Sypass Blooks are commonly known as only links?
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs		
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)		As a desktop application, EndNote is not comprised of web
Also applies to:		pages. From the W3C documentation: 'Web pages have
EN 301 549 Criteria	Not Applicable	titles that describe topic or purpose.'
• 9.2.4.2 (Web)		
• 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)		Note: At the left here in the Criteria column. Closed
• 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply		Software: 'Does not apply.'

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.3 (Web) 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Partially Supports	In some parts of the application, the Tab order is not always discernible. For Ex: In the styles manager (tools > output styles > open style manager), the tab order is unexpected, with "get more on the web" being the last tab-able element, despite not being visually last.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.4.4 (Web) • 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Supports	

	Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 12.2.4 (Support Do Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Softwa 504.2 (Authoring To 602.3 (Support Do 	re) cool)		
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.5.1 (Web) • 10.2.5.1 (Non-web	a 2.1 and 2.2) document) nctionality Software) oftware) Tool) ocs)	Not Applicable	EndNote does not require multipoint or path-based gestures for operation. Conformance determined with observation and product use.
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Levi Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.2 (Web) 10.2.5.2 (Non-web) 11.2.5.2 (Open Fui 11.2.5.2 (Closed Sci 11.8.2 (Authoring) 12.1.2 (Product Do 12.2.4 (Support Do Revised Section 508 – Doe	document) nctionality Software) oftware) Tool) ocs)	Supports	https://www.w3.org/WAI/WCAG21/Understanding/pointer-cancellation.html The following is true in the product: "No Down-Event: The down-event of the pointer is not used to execute any part of the function' That is, when the user clicks an interactive control, and continues to depress the mouse button while moving the pointer off the target before releasing the button, no part of the intended function is executed. Conformance determined with Xcode Accessibility Inspector, Color Contrast Analyzer, manual keyboard testing, VoiceOver, and observation.
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2. Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	1 and 2.2)	Partially Supports	When tabbing through the fields in the edit reference tab of the reference details panel, the labels are separate elements from the form fields. Therefore, when a text field

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 9.2.5.3 (Web) 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		has focus, a screen reader does not read the associated label, making it hard to identify what label the currently focused field has. This occurs on the "Left Navigation Panel" and the "Search for Group" field.
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.5.4 (Web) • 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) • 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not applicable	EndNote does not include any functionality, operated by device or user motion such as device rotation between portrait and landscape. Conformance determined with product use and observation.
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.1.1 (Web) 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Not Applicable	In a web application, the language of each page is specified as in the HTML source code. Note: The language of the Windows EndNote interface is English. There is no user provision to change the language.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.1 (Web)		
 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) 		
• 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)	Supports	When any component receives focus, it does not initiate a
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	change of context.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.2 (Web)		
 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) 		
• 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)		Entering data or selecting a form control has predictable
• 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)	Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	effects.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Applicable	EndNote does not have the following so this Criteria does not apply. Human contact details; Human contact mechanism; Self-help option; A fully automated contact mechanism.
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.1 (Web) 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Provided an alert for fields with errors.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.3.3.2 (Web) • 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) • 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508	Partially Supports	 There are some missing labels on interactive elements. It is not clear how to select multiple references in a reference list table. Shift, ctrl, and mouse clicks work for sighted mouse users, but no affordance or feedback is given to assistive technology to inform the user how this might be achieved. Search from the Reference on the middle pane does not have appropriate instruction for screen reader user.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Applies to: WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer 'Supports' WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.1 (Web) 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Not Applicable Supports	Information previously entered by or provided to the user that is required to be entered again is not present. For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata.
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.4.1.2 (Web) • 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) • 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Partially Supports	Name, Role, and Value is announced for most of the elements with the exceptions and some areas of improvement for a more expected user experience. Exceptions: Role such as "Link" or "Button" is not announced for most of the elements on the Toolbar and Left Navigation. Expanded and Collapsed State is not announced for "Reference Type", Pdfs Attachments options.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		 Search-box dropdowns don't have contextual labels to know what the values are for. Expanded or collapsed state is not announced for Search-box dropdowns, and Search Options. "Assign tags to reference" does not provide clear name, role, value for screen reader users.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.2.4 (Web) • 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	No audio or video content.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.2.5 (Web)	Not Applicable	No audio or video content.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)		
 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.3.4 (Web)		
 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) 		EndNote is not responsive. No reflow or stacking of conter as view port changes occurs.
• 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)	Does Not Support	
• 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)		as view port changes occurs.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.3.5 (Web)		
• 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)	Not Applicable	
• 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)	, tot Applicable	
• 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		Most of the application meets minimum contrast
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.3 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)		requirements. Some exceptions exist:
 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 		Icons used in the toolbar section of e.g. the edit tab
• 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)	Dartially Cumparts	of the reference details pane.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Partially Supports	Red text used for author names is low contrast in
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		dark mode.
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		Lighter grey colors used for some text and labeling
Revised Section 508		are too light on the white background.
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		Changes to the OS level "Change the size of text, apps, and other items" option properly changes the size of the font in
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.4 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)	Partially Supports	EndNote, but changes to the "Text size" option under
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	artially Supports	Accessibility does not. There is an option under the EndNote Preferences for Display Font, which allows you to change the font from Smallest to Largest.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Not Applicable	Note: As noted in the Criteria column at the left here, this
Also applies to:	, tot / tphicasic	criteria does not apply to Closed Software, such as EndNote.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.5 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		The EndNote application is not responsive. Application content is simply clipped or covered from view as the user resizes the viewport. Conformance determined with product use and observation.
• 9.1.4.10 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)	Does Not Support	
• 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		In the icons above a reference list table, the contrast could
• 9.1.4.11 (Web)	Partially Supports	be improved by making them darker to achieve at least 3:1
• 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)	raitially supports	for non-text contrast. Conformance determined with Xcode
• 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)		Accessibility Inspector, and Color Contrast Analyzer.
• 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.12 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)	Not Applicable	
• 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Partially Supports	
• 9.1.4.13 (Web)		Contents such as Chunky utility isons - Citation Now
• 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)		Contents such as Chunky utility icons—Citation, New Reference, Share Group, Export References, Search the
• 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)		Web, Create a WoS Citation Report has tooltip on hover
• 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)		which is not dismissible with Esc.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		Which is not distribusible with Esc.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)		More than one way is available to locate the main
Also applies to:		sections of EndNote. For example, various EndNote
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	sections are accessible using:
• 9.2.4.5 (Web)		
 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 		Left-side navigation. The province is a second control of the second control of th
• 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply		 Top navigation.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.6 (Web) 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 	Partially Supports	Alt + keyboard shortcuts. New reference window and the edit reference tab of the reference details panel contains fields that are adjacent to their labels. Therefore the user cannot understand what the currently selected field is labelled as without traversing across the separate label.
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria		Most interactive elements receive a visible focus indicator when navigated via keyboard. Some exceptions exist, and some improvements can be made to provide an enhanced
 9.2.4.7 (Web) 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 	Partially Supports	user experience: Search button in Advanced Search, could be improved to be more visible. Reference List. Search button in the References pane.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 		Search a remote source, could be improved to be more visible.
 602.3 (Support Docs) 2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 	Support	When a user interface component receives keyboard focus, the component is not entirely hidden due to author-created content.
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Does Not Support	Drag and drop is available for mouse users. However, workarounds are provided for keyboard users. For example, a mouse user can add a reference to a library with drag and drop. A keyboard user can complete the same option using the toolbar menu with the "Add reference to" option.
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Applicable	
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.1.2 (Web) 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) — Does not apply 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) — Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	Content does not include foreign-language words or phrases. Conformance determined with observation.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.2.3 (Web) 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Not Applicable	 Note: As stated in the corresponding Criteria column at the left here, this criteria does not apply to Closed Software such as EndNote. It is worth noting that EndNote does exhibit consistent navigation—in terms of both placement and options, throughout the application. That is a good thing for all users. In the window for Editing a style, the user cannot navigate between the menu panel on the left and content option on the right. As possible, have F6 navigation between the two. Conformance determined by observation and product use.
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.2.4 (Web) 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Not Applicable	Note: As stated in the corresponding Criteria column at the left here, this requirement does not apply to Closed Software such as EndNote. Still, EndNote labels or acknowledge the same interface element the same way, in the same manner wherever it displays or is referenced. Conformance determined by observation and product use.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	Suggestions for error correction are made when applicable. Conformance determined with product use and observation.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 9.3.3.3 (Web) 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
 602.3 (Support Docs) 3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.4 (Web) 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Not applicable	Users do not enter their own data—financial, legal, or otherwise—in EndNote. Conformance determined with product use and observation.
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not applicable	There is no authentication required to sign up / login to Endnote. If a user wants to Synchronize their Data with EndNote, they can use the copy, paste on the Preference Window.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.3 (Web) 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Does not Support	 When a user uses Shift + Down/Up arrow keys to select more than one reference list elements, the screen reader user is not notified about the selection. When a user hit enters on Group or Tags, content changes on the left pane, screen reader user is not notified about the changes. When a user searches for keywords in the middle pane, the user is not notified about the result of the search.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: The product was not assessed for WCAG 2.2 AAA conformance.

Revised Section 508 Report

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2, 2.1.1
302.2 With Limited Vision	Partially Supports	See above. See also WCAG 1.4.10, 1.4.3
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Partially Supports	See WCAG 1.4.1
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports	All functionality of the platform can be used without hearing.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	All functionality of the platform can be used without hearing.
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	All functionality of the platform can be used without speech.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Partially Supports	Some keyboard traps exist and some keyboard controls could be improved as noted elsewhere in this document. Most notably selecting multiple references and moving them to another group is not achievable using only keyboard. See WCAG 2.1.1
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Partially Supports	See 302.7
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Supports	All functionality of the platform has been designed for ease of use with limited language, cognitive, and learning disabilities.

Chapter 4: <u>Hardware</u>

Notes: not applicable. The criteria in this chapter are not relevant to the product.

Chapter 5: Software

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
		This product does not disrupt or interfere
		with accessibility features that are available
		through the user's operating system or
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Supports	browser. For example, users can use high
		contrast mode, text resize, and speech
		output.
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Partially Supports	See WCAG 1.3.1, 2.5.3, 2.1.1, 4.1.2, 4.1.3
502.3.1 Object Information	Supports	See WCAG 1.5.1, 2.5.3, 2.1.1, 4.1.2, 4.1.3
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information		See WCAG 2.3.3
	Supports	C MCAC 1 2 1
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Supports	See WCAG 1.3.1
502.3.4 Values	Partially Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2
502.3.5 Modification of Values	Partially Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2, 4.1.3
	Partially Supports	Not all interactive form controls have an
502.3.6 Label Relationships		easily consumable label attribute e.g. in new
502.5.0 Label Nelationships		reference window or edit reference tab. See
		WCAG 4.1.2
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Supports	See 1.3.1, 4.1.2
502.3.8 Text	Supports	See 1.3.1, 4.1.2
502.3.9 Modification of Text	Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2
502.3.10 List of Actions	Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2
502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Supports	See WCAG 2.4.7
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2
502.3.14 Event Notification	Partially Supports	See WCAG 4.1.3
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602 Support Documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	The application was designed to work with assistive technology, with limitations provided in above WCAG 2.x section.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	Support documentation is available via electronic means through the Help link in the product. If alternate formats of product support documentation are required, we will do our best to accommodate the requested format, at no additional charge. These formats may include ASCII text, large print, and accessible electronic formats.
603 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	An Accessibility Statement is provided for Endnote for information on accessibility features and limitations.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	Clarivate Support services are available to accommodate communication needs of users with disabilities. Users can communicate with customer support by phone, email, chat, contact us web form. Staff have experience working with users with disabilities.

EN 301 549 Report

Chapter 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.2.1 Usage without vision	Partially Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2, 2.1.1
4.2.2 Usage with limited vision	Partially Supports	See above. See also WCAG 1.4.10, 1.4.3
4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour	Partially Supports	See WCAG 1.4.1
4.2.4 Usage without hearing	Supports	All functionality of the platform can be used without hearing.
4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing	Supports	All functionality of the platform can be used without hearing.
4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability	Supports	The platform does not require vocal input.
4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength	Partially Supports	Some keyboard traps exist and some keyboard controls could be improved as noted elsewhere in this document. Most notably selecting multiple references and moving them to another group is not achievable using only keyboard.
4.2.8 Usage with limited reach	Partially Supports	See 4.2.7
4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers	Supports	Our platforms do not include flashing content.
4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or learning	Supports	All functionality of the platform has been designed for ease of use with limited language, cognitive, and learning disabilities.
4.2.11 Privacy	Supports	Privacy settings are made available to users in an accessible way.

Chapter 5: Generic Requirements

Notes: Not applicable. Product does not include closed functionality.

Chapter 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication

Notes: Not applicable. The criteria in this chapter are not relevant to the product.

Chapter 7: ICT with Video Capabilities

Notes: Not applicable. The criteria in this chapter are not relevant to the product.

Chapter 8: Hardware

Notes: Not applicable. The criteria in this chapter are not relevant to the product.

Chapter 9: Web (see WCAG 2.x section)

Notes:

Chapter 10: Non-Web Documents

Notes: Not applicable. The criteria in this chapter are not relevant to the product.

Chapter 11: Software

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.0 General (informative)	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.1.1.1 through 11.4.1.3	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
11.5 Interoperability with assistive technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.1 Closed functionality	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.5.2 Accessibility services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.2.1 Platform accessibility service support for software that provides a	See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
user interface		
11.5.2.2 Platform accessibility service support for assistive technologies	See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
11.5.2.3 Use of accessibility services	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through
		11.5.2.17
11.5.2.4 Assistive technology	Partially Supports	See WCAG 1.3.1, 2.5.3, 2.1.1, 4.1.2, 4.1.3
11.5.2.5 Object information	Supports	See WCAG 2.5.3
11.5.2.6 Row, column, and headers	Supports	See WCAG 1.3.1
11.5.2.7 Values	Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2
11.5.2.8 Label relationships	Partially Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2, 1.3.1
11.5.2.9 Parent-child relationships	Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2, 1.3.1
11.5.2.10 Text	Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2
11.5.2.11 List of available actions	Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2
11.5.2.12 Execution of available actions	Supports	See WCAG 2.1.1
11.5.2.13 Tracking of focus and selection attributes	Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2
11.5.2.14 Modification of focus and selection attributes	Partially Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2, 4.1.3
11.5.2.15 Change notification	Partially Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2, 4.1.3
11.5.2.16 Modifications of states and properties	Partially Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2, 4.1.3
11.5.2.17 Modifications of values and text	Supports	See WCAG 4.1.2
11.6 Documented accessibility usage	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.6.1 User control of accessibility features	Supports	
11.6.2 No disruption of accessibility features	Supports	
11.7 User preferences	Supports	
11.8 Authoring tools	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.8.1 Content technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.8.2 Accessible content creation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
	(If not authoring tool, enter "Not Applicable")	
11.8.3 Preservation of accessibility information in transformations	Not Applicable	
11.8.4 Repair assistance	Not Applicable	
11.8.5 Templates	Not Applicable	

Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.1 Product documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features	Supports	The application was designed to work with assistive technology, with limitations provided in above WCAG 2.x section.
12.1.2 Accessible documentation	See <u>WCAG 2.x</u> section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
12.2 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features	Supports	An Accessibility Statement is provided for Endnote for information on accessibility features and limitations.
12.2.3 Effective communication	Supports	Clarivate Support services are available to accommodate communication needs of users with disabilities. Users can communicate with customer support by phone, email, chat, contact us web form. Staff have experience working with users with disabilities.
12.2.4 Accessible documentation	See <u>WCAG 2.x</u> section	See information in WCAG 2.x section

Legal Disclaimer (Clarivate)

This Accessibility Conformance Report represents the specific release of the product described, as of the date of this document. Notwithstanding the information contained in the Accessibility Conformance Report, if use of the product is subject to a license agreement, the terms and conditions of the product's license agreement remain in full force and effect, including any limitation of liability and disclaimer of warranties provisions.